Weiss Associales Environmental and Geologic Services

@ 5500 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 _;-_E_’_hgne.‘ 510-547-5420

February 16, 1993

Scott Seery

Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621-1426

Re: Shell Service Station
WIC #204-68

"‘E'can'drc, California ©4577
WA Job #81-423-203

Dear Mr. Seery:

This letter describes recently completed and anticipated activities at the Shell service
station referenced above (Figure 1), This status report satisfies the quarterly reporting
requirements prescribed by California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3,
Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section 265.d. Included below are descriptions and results of
activities performed in the fourth quarter 1992 and proposed work for the first quarter 1993.

Fourth rter 1992 Activities;

. EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose, California measured ground water depths
and collected ground water samples from the three site wells,. EMCON’s report
describing these activities and presenting analytic results for ground water is
included as Attachment A.

»  Weiss Associates (WA) used EMCON’s ground water elevation calculations to prepare
a ground water elevation contour map (Figure 2).

A Division of AguaTierra Asscciates Incorporated recyeled paper




Scott Seery 2 Weiss Associates m

February 16, 1993

Anticipated First rter 1 Activities:

. WA will continue to analyze water samples f rom all three wells for volatile orgamc

. WA will submit a report presenting the results of the first quarter 1993 ground water
sampling and ground water depth measurements. The report will include tabulated
chemical analytic results and a ground water elevation contour map. We will submit
a copy of the report to the California Department of Toxic Substances Control.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Wclss Associates

J. Michael Asport
hnical Assistant

F =

seph P, Theisen, C.E.G.
nior Hydrogeologist

IMA/JPT:jma
J:\SHELL\400\423QMFES. WP

Attachments: Figures
A - EMCON’s Ground Water Monitoring Report

cc:  Dan Kirk, Shell Qil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
Lester Feldman, California Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay
Region, 2101 Webster Street, Oakland, California 94612

1 ACEDEH, January 27, 1988, Letter from ACDEH Chief Edgar B. Howell to Shell Environmental Engineer Kurt Miller

regarding a regional hydrogeological study in San Leandro, California, 4 pages.
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ATTACHMENT A
GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT AND ANALYTIC REPORT
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Em(on : January 6, 1993

ASSOCIATES , Project: 0G67-035.01
e o WIC#: 204-6852-0703
Environmental Contral

Mr. David Elias

Weiss Associates
5500 Shelimound Street
Emeryville, California 94608-2411

Re: Fourth quarter 1992 ground-water monitoring report, Shell Oit
Company, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, Caiifornia

Dear Mr. Elias:

This letter presents the results of the fourth quarter 1992 ground-water
monitoring event for the Shell Oil Company (Shell) site located at 1285
Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California {figure 1). Fourth quarter
monitoring was conducted on December 7, 1992. The site is monitored
quarterly.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells included in the survey are identified in figure 2
(supplied by Weiss Associates). During the survey, wells MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3 were measured for depth to water, floating product thickness,
and total depth. Depth to water and floating product thickness were
measured to the nearest 0.01 foot with an oil/water interface probe.” Nax
fioating product was observed in any wells. Total depth was measured to
the nearest 0.1 foot. Results of the fourth quarter water-level survey, and
available data from four previous surveys, are summarized in table 1.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3 on December 7, 1992. Prior to sample collection, the wells were
purged with polyvinyl chloride bailers. During the purging operation,
ground water was monitored for pH, electrical conductivity, and tempera-
ture as a function of volume of water removed. Purging continued until
these parameters were stable and a minimum of three casing volumes of
ground water were removed. Field measurements from fourth quarter
monitoring, and available measurements from four previous monitoring
events, are summarized in table 1. Purge water from the monitoring
wells was contained in 55-galion drums. The drums were identified with
Shell-approved labels and secured for on-site storage.

0G6703501D.D0OC

1938 Junction Avenue, San Jose, California 95131-2102, (408) 453-0719, Fax {408) 453-0452 ‘o




Mr. David Elias Project 0G67-035.01
January 6, 1993 WIC# 204-6852-0703
Page 2

Ground-water samples were collected with a Teflon® bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported to Anametrix Inc. for analysis. Shell
chain-of-custody documents accompanied all samples to the laboratory.

All equipment that was placed down a well or that came in contact with
ground water was steam cleaned with deionized water prior to use at
each well.

Quality control samples for fourth quarter monitoring included a trip blank
(TB), a field blank (FB), and a duplicate weli sample (MW-2D) collected
from well MW-2D. All water samples collected during fourth guarter
monitoring were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-g); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and
halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency method 601.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for the fourth quarter 1992 monitoring event, and avail-
able results from four previous monitoring events, are summarized in
table 2 (TPH-G and BTEX) and table 3 (VOCs). The original certified
analytical report and final chain-of-custody document are attached.

If you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,
EMCON Associates

”"—-! h o d
fjﬁzf’ﬁ%«/“'m““\_\

David Larsen
Environmental Sampling Coordinator

B Ry

Qrrin Childs
Environmental Sampling Supervisor

DL/OC:dI

Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring well field measurement data
Table 2 - Summary of analytical results (TPH-g, BTEX)
Table 3 - Summary of analytical results (VOCs)
Figure 1 - Site location map
Figure 2 - Monitoring well locations
Certified analytical report
Chain-of-custody document

0G6703501D.DOC




Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
Fourth Quarter 1992

sShell Station; 1285 Bancroft Avenue Date: 01706793

San Leandro, Califernia Praject Number: G67-35.01
WIC #: 204-6852-0703

Water Water
well Level Depth Ground- Total Floating Sample
Desig- Field TOC ta water well Product Fiald Electrical
natian Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temparature Turbidity
(ft-MsL) {feet) {ft-MSL) {feet) {feet) (std. units) {micromhos/cm) (degrees F) (NTU)
MW -1 Da/7/a1 66.29 44,85 21.44 NR NR 09/17/9 NR NR NR NR
Mw-1 D3/D1/92 66,29 41.56 24.73 58.1 ND 03/01/92 5.84 497 64.7 20
Mi -1 06/03/92 66.29 40.74 25.55 59.2 ND 06/03/92 B.72 516 66.8 2.85
MW-1 ng/01/92 66.29 43.05 23.24 58.0 ND 09/01/92 5.69 459 B7.2 >200
MW-1 12/07/92 66.29 44.19 22.10 59.2 ND 12/07/92 B.81 483 58.3 »200
Mw-2 03/01/92 66.91 41.57 25.34 59.1 ND 03/01/92 B.85 468 64.9 50
Mw-2 06/03/82 £66.91 40.56 25,35 59.1 NO 06/03/92 B.70 471 72.B 10.7
MW-2 09/01/92 66.91 42.94 23.97 59.2 ND 09701792 B.77 432 66.9 »>200
MW-2 12/07/92 66.91 44.13 22.78 59.1 ND 12707792 B.71 465 58.7 »>2Q0
Mw-3 03/01/92 66.31 42.00 24.31 57.9 ND 03701792 6.74 679 65,2 70
Mw-3 06/03/92 66.31 44 .30 22.0% 57.9 ND 06703792 6.60 648 68.6 8,61
Mw-3 09/01/92 66.31 43.62 22.69 58.0 N 09701792 6.59 649 67.2 »>200
Muw-3 12/07/92 B6.31 44 .77 21.54 58.0 ND 12/07/92 6.58 728 57.6 »200

TOC = top of casing

ft-MSL = elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level
std. units = standard pH units

micromhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

degrees F = degrees Fahrenheit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

HR = Not reported; data not available

NO = None detected




Shell Station: 1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California
WiCc #: 204-8852-0703

Table 2

Summary of Analytical Results

Fourth Quarter 1982

milligrams per liter (mg/lL) or parts per million {ppm)

Date: 01/068/93
Profect Number: G67-35.01

Water

Sample Samp le
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-d

{mg/ L) {mg/ L) {mg/ L) {mg/t) {mg/ 1} {mg/ 1)
Mw-1 08/17/9 0.054 <{(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.16%
MW -1 03/01/92 <0.05 <0.0005 «<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.05
Mw- 1 06/03/92 <0.05 0.0008 <0.0005 0.0008 <0.0005 MA
M- 0g/01/92 <.058 <0.0005 0.0058 0.0053 0.0072 NA
MwW-1 12/07/92 m <0.0005 AR, <0.0005 AP NA
MW -2 03/01/92 0.91 0.011 0.0052 0,050 0.140 <0.08
Mw - 2 06/03/92 1.4 0.033 0.016 0.15 0.24 NA
MK - 2 09/01/92 %ﬁ . % ~ 0.0041 0.015 0.019 NA
M- 2 12/07/92 A TS L SRS A5 8008 NA
Mw-20 D9/01/92 0.23 0.0056 0.0050 0.018 0.022 NA
MwW-2D 12/07/92 0.32 0.0017 D.0010 0.013 0.012 NA
MW-3 03/01/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.05
MwW-3 06/03/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 NA
Mw-3 09/01/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 e - : NA
Mw-3 12/07/92 e <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
FB ag/ar/a2 <0.G5 <0. 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0010 NA
FB 12/07/92 <006 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 NA

NA = Not analyzed

g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

Result due to 2 non-gascline hydrocarbon compound
Result due to a non-diesel hydrocarbon compound




Table 2
Summary of Analytical Results
Fourth Quarter 19892
milligrams per liter (mg/l) or parts per million {ppm)

Shell Station: 1285 Bancroft Avenue Date: 01/06/93

San Leandro, California Project Number: GE67-35.01
WIC #: 204-8852-0703

Water
Sample Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-d
{mg/ L} (mg/ L) {ma/ L) (mg/ L} {mg/ ) (mg/ 1)
T8 08/17/91 <D.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0. 0005 <0.0005 NA
T8 03/01/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0, 06008 <0.0005 - NA
1B 06/03/92 <0,05 <0.0005 <0_0005 <0.0005 <0. 0005 NA
TB 08/01/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 «0. 0008 <0, 0005 NA
TB 12/07/92 0.059 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0D.0005 <0.0005 NA

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasaline
TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
NA = Mot analyzed




Table 3
Summary of Analytical Results
¥Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 601
Faucth Quarter 1992
milligrams per liter (mg/l} or parts per million (ppm)

Shell Station: 1285 Bancroft Avenue Date: 01/06/92

San Leandro. California Project Number: G67-35.01
WIC #: 204-6852-0703

Water

Sample Sample
Desig- Field cis- trans-
nation Date TCE PCE Chloroferm 1.2-DCE 1.2-DCE

{mg/ 1) (mg/ L} (mg/ L} (mg/ 1) {mg/L)
Mw-1 08s177/91 HA 0,023 0.0074 NA NA
MW -1 03/01/82 <0.0004 0.021 0.0083 NA <0.0004
MW 1 08/03/92 0.017 <0.000% 0.0067 <0.0005 <0.D005
MW 1 09/01/92 0.012 <0.0005 0.0058 <0.0005 <0.0005
Mw -1 12/07/92 <0.0005 EAHE JEGEBE . - <0.0005 <0, 0005
MW -2 03/01/92 <0.0004 a.a1 0.0088 NA <0.0004 .
Mw -2 06703792 0.0074 <0.0065 <0,000% 0.00078 D.0083
Mw-2 08/01/92 0.0084 <0,0005 0.0091 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW -2 12407792 <0.0005 fg TR <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-2D 09/01/92 0.0084 <0.0005 0.0081 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW -2D 12/07/92 <0.0005 B B.688 <0.0005 <0.0005
Mw-3 03/01/92 <0.0004 0.0088 0.0024 NA <0.0004
MW-3 08/03/92 0.0030 <0.0005 0.0015 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-3 09/01/92 0.0088 <0.0005 0.0023 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW -3 12/07/92 <0.0005 LR - Q. - <0.0005 «0.0005
FB 09/01/92 <0.0005 <0. 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
FB 12/07/92 <0.0005 <D.0005 «0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005
T8 08/01/92 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
e 12/07/92 <0.0005" <0.0005* <0.0005* <0.0005" <0.0005*

TCE = Trichloroethane

PCE = Tetrachlarosthens

¢cis-1,2-0CE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

NA = Not analyzed

* = Trip blank sample from 12/07/92 contained 0.014 mg/l of 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
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—ANANETRIX INC

o Aot i @ REPORT

Part of INCHCAPE ENVIRONMENTAL

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9212132
EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 12/08/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE. ' Project ID : 204-6852-0703
S5AN JOSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-B813

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE 1D
9212132~ 1 MW-1

9212132- 2 MW-2

9212132- 3 MW-3

9212132- 4 MW-2D

9212132- 5 TB

9212132~ 6 FB

This report consists of 20 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the spe01f1c Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the 51gnatures of the department supervisor and the
chemlst who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

Satéh Schoen, g - T Date
Laboratory Di ctor

EMCON ASSOGIATES

DEC 2 2 1992
RECEIVED

GEr Concourse Dove Suitd Lo« Sanliose CAO5131 « Phone 4081 436- 51068 « Fouadi o




ANAMETRIX REPgIéT DESCRIPTION

Organic Analysis Data Sheets (OADS)

DADS forms contain tabulated resutts for target compounds. The OADS are grouped by method and, within each
method, organized sequentially in order of increasing Anametrix ID number.

Surrogate Recovery Summary (SRS)

SRS forms contain gquality assurance data, Anm SRS form will be printed for each method, if the method requires
surrogate compounds. They will list surrogate percent recoveries for all samples and any method blanks. Any
surrogate recovery outside the established Timits will be flagged with an "*", and the total number of
surrogates outside the limits will be listed in the column labelled "Total Out”.

Matrix Spike Recovery Form (MSR)

MSR forms contain quality assurance data. They summarize percent recovery and relative percent difference
information for matrix spikes and matrix spike duplicates. This information is a statement of both accuracy
and precision. Any percent recovery or relative percent difference outside established 1imits will be fiagged
with an "*", and the total number outside the 1imits wil] be listed at the bottom of the page. Not all reports
will contain an MSR form.

Qualifiers

Anametrix uses several data qualifiers {Q) in it's report forms. These qualifiers give additional information
on the compounds reported. They should help a data reviewer to verify the integrity of the analytical resuilts.
The following is a 1ist of qualifiers and their meanings:

U - Indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was not detected at or above the specified reporting
Timit.

B - Indicates that the compound was detected in the associated method blank.

J - Indicates that the compound was detected at an amount below the specified reporting limit.

Consequently, the amount should be considered an approximate value. Tentatively identified compounds
will always have a "J" qualifier because they are not included in the instrument calibration.

E - Indicates that the amount reported exceeded the linear range of the instrument calibration.
D - Indicates that the compound was detected in an analysis performed at a secondary dilutiom.

Absence of a qualifier indicates that the compound was detected at a cancentration at or above the specified
reporting limit.

REPORTING CONVENTIONS
+ Due to a size ¥imitation in our data processing step, only the first eight {8) characters of your project
ID and sample I0 will be printed on the report forms. However, the report cover letter and repart summary
pages display up to twenty (20} characters of your project and sample IDs.

+ Amounis reported are gross values, i.e., npt corrected for methad blank contamination.

mn/3426 - Disk 10Ml4




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9212132

EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 12/08/92

1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID : 204-6852-0703

SAN JOSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MQOH-B813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: VOA
SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED

9212132~ 1 MW-1 WATER 12/07/92 8010
l 9212132- 2 ] MW-2 | WATER | 12/07/92 | 8010 |
| 9212132- 3 | MW-3 I WATER l 12/07/92 ‘ 8010 ’
| 9212132- 4 | MW-2D | WATER | 12/07/92 | 8010 |
| 9212132- 5 | TB | WATER ] 12/07/92 | 8010 4J
| 9212132- 6 | FB | WATER | 12/07/92 ‘ 8010 I

GC/VOA - PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-819%22

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9212132

EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 12/08/92

1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID : 204-6852-0703

SAN JOSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-E813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: VOA

QA/QC SUMMARY

- No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

4l ; ) . iy . '
L;"éj’“u(;/pfm,w-t‘hd/m/l/ Uj Q_]g [“] O /U // b TTA T

Department Supervisor ' ate Chemlst Date

GC/VOA - PAGE 2




DESCRIPTIONS FOR SPECIFIC COMPOUNDS ANALYZED

CAS #

74-87-3
74-83-9
75-71-8
75-01-4
75-00-3
75-09-2
75-69-4
75-35-4
75-34-3
156-59-2
156-60-5
67-66-3
76-13-1
107-06-2
71-55-6
56-23-5
75-27-4
78-87-5
10061-02-6
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
10061-01-5
110-75-8
75-25-2
127-18-4
79-34-5
108-90-7
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
352-33-0

mh /3426 - 10MH

EPA METHOD 601/8010

COMPOUND NAME

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Trichlrofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Bromoform
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
p-Chlorofluorobenzene

GC/VOA -PAGE 3

ABBREVIATED NAME

Chloromethane
Bromoethane
Freon 12

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane
Methylene Chlor
Freon 11
1,1-DCE
1,1-DCA
Cis-1,2-DCE
Trans-1,2-DCE
Chloroform
Freon 113
1,2-DCA
1,1,1-TCA
Carbon Tet
BromodichloroMe
1,2-DCPA
Trans-1,3-DCPE
TCE
DibromochloroMe
1,1,2-TCA
Cis-1,3-DCPE
Chloroethylvini
Bromoform
PCE

PCA
Chlorobenzene
1,2-DCB
1,3-DCB
1,4-DCB
Chlorofluoroben




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 204-6852-0703 MwW-1 Anametrix I.D. : 9212132-01
Matrix : WATER Analyst A
Date sampled : 12/07/92 Supervisor : CP
Date analyzed: 12/17/92 Date released : 12/21/92
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID : HP14
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
Cas # Compound Name (mg/L) (mg/Ts)
74-87-3 Chloromethane 0.001 | ND
74-83-9 Bromomethane 0.0005 | ND
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.001 | ND
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 0.0005 ND
75-00-3 Chloroethane 0.0005 ND
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 0.0005 ND
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0005 ND
75=-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0005 ND
| 75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0005 ND
|156-59-2 | # Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 ND
|156-60-5 | * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 0.0005 ND |
|67—-66-3 |* Chloroform | 0.0005 0.009
|76=-13-1 | # Trichlorotrifluoroethane | 0.0005 ND
|107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0005 | ND
| 71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0005 | ND
| 56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0005 ND
|75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 0.0005 ND
| 78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0005 | ND
|10061-02-6 |* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | 0.0005 ND
|79~01-6 | # Trichloroethene | 0.0005 ND
|124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 0.0005 ND
| 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0005 ND
|10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0005 ND
|110-75-8 | * 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.001 ND
| 756~25=-2 { *# Bromoform | 0.0005 ND |
[127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.0005 0.017
| 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0005 ND
|108-90-7 |* Chlorobenzene | 0.0005 ND |
|95-50~1 |* 1,2-Dichlorobenzene i 0.001 ND |
|541-73-1 {* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 0.001 ND |
[106=-46=7 {* 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 0.001 ND |
| | % Surrogate Recovery | 51-136% I 105% |
ND Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
* A 601/8010 approved compound {Federal Register, 10/26/84).
# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 204-6852-0703 MW-2 Anametrix I.D. : 92%?132-02
Matrix : WATER Analyst s
Date sampled : 12/07/92 Supervisor : 0P
Date analyzed: 12/18/92 Date released : 12/21/92
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID : HP1O
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAs # Compound Name (mg/L) {mg/L)
| 74-87-3 |* Chloromethane | 0.001 | ND
74-83-9 | * Bromcmethane | 0.0005 | ND
75-71-8 | * Dichlorodifluoromethane | 0.001 | ND
75-01-4 |* Vinyl Chloride 0.0005 | ND
75-00-3 |* Chlorcethane 0.0005 | ND
75-09-2 {* Methylene Chloride 0.0005 | ND
75-69-4 {* Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0005 | ND
75-35-4 |* 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0005 | ND
|756-34-3 |* 1,1-Dichloroethane | 0.0005 | ND
|156-59-2 |# Cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 ] ND
|156-60~5 | * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 | ND
67-66-3 *# Chloroform 0.0005 0.010
76-13-1 # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.0005 ND
107-06-2 * 1,2-Dichlorcethane 0.0005 ND
71-55-6 # 1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 0.0005 ND
56-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0005 ND
75-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 0.0005 ND
78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0005 ND
10061-02-6 |* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | 0.0005 | ND
79-01-6 * Trichloroethene ] 0.0005 i ND
[124-48-1 | * Dibromochloromethane 0.0005 ND
| 79-00-5 |* 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0005 ND
10061-01-5 |* cis~-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0005 ND
110-75-8 * 2-Chloroethylvinylether ] 0.001 | ND
75=-25-2 * Bromoform i 0.0005 | ND
127-18-4 * Tetrachloroethene 0.0005 | 0.010
79-34-5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0005 ND
108-90-7 * Chlorobenzene 0.0005 ND
35-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorcbhenzene | 0.001 ND
541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ] 0.001 ND
{106-46-7 | # 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene | 0.001 | ND
| | % Surrogate Recovery | 51-136% | 102%
ND Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
% A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010

Sample I.D. : 204-6852-0703 MW-3 Anametrix I.D. : 9%&2132—03
Matrix : WATER Analyst T
Date sampled : 12/07/92 Supervisor :
Date analyzed: 12/17/92 Date released : 12/21/92
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID HP14
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name {(mg/L) (mg/L)
| 74-87-3 | *# Chloromethane | 0.001 ND
74-83-9 | * Bromomethane ' | 0.0005 ND
75-71-8 | # Dichlorodifluoromethane | 0.001 ND
75-01-4 |* Vinyl Chloride f 0.0005 ND
75-00-3 | * Chloroethane 0.0005 ND
75=-09-2 | * Methylene Chloride 0.0005 ND
75-69-4 | * Trichlorcfluoromethane | 0.0005 ND
7b=35-4 | # 1,1-Dichloroethene | 0.0005b ND
75-34-3 |* 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0005 [ ND
156-59-2 |# Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 | ND
156-60-5 | # Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 I ND
67-66-3 | * Chleroform 0.0005 ! 0.003
76~13-1 | # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.0005 t ND
107-06-2 |[* 1,2-Dichloroethane | 0.0005 | ND
71-55-6 |* 1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 0.0005 i ND
|56-23-5 | # Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0005 i ND
|75-27-4 | # Bromodichloromethane 0.0005 ! ND
|78-87-5 |* 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0005 ; ND
]10061=~02-6 |* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0005 ; ND
| 79-01-6 | # Trichloroethene 0.0005 ] ND
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane | 0.0005 ND
79-00-5 * 1,1,2-Trichlorocethane 0.0005 ND
10061-01-5 |[* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0005 i ND
110-75-8 * 2-Chloroethylvinylether | 0.001 ND
75-25-2 * Bromoform | 0.0005 ND
127-18-4 | * Tetrachloroethene . | 0.0005 0.010
79-34-5 |* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 0.0005 ND
108-90-7 * Chlorobenzene | 0.0005 | ND
95-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene | 0.001 ND
541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene | 0.001 ND
|106—46~7 |* 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene | 0.001 | ND
| | % Surrogate Recovery | 51-136% | 105%
ND Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit
for the method.
* A 60178010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
(408) 432~8192

ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sample I.D. : 204-6852-0703 MW-2D Anametrix I.D. : 9212132-04
Matrix : WATER Analyst :
Date sampled : 12/07/92 Supervisor :CP
Date analyzed: 12/18/92 Date released : 12/21/92
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID : HP1O
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
| CAS # Compound Name {mg/L) (mg/L)
74-87-3 | * Chloromethane | 0.001 | ND
74-83-9 * Bromomethane 0.0005 | ND
75-71-8 * Dichlorodifluorcmethane 0.001 | ND
| 75-01-4 | * Vinyl Chloride | 0.0005 | ND
| 75-00-3 | * Chloroethane | 0.0005 | ND
| 75-09-2 | # Methylene Chloride | 0.0005 i ND
75-69-4 * Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0005 | ND
75-35-4 * 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0005 | ND
75-34-3 *.1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0005 | ND
156-59-2 # Cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.0005 ND
156-60-5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 ND
|67-66-3 | * Chloroform | 0.0005 0.009
|76=-13-1 |# Trichlorotrifluoroethane | 0.0005 ND
107-06-2 |* 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0005 | ND
71-55-6 |* 1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 0.0005 | ND
56-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0005 ND
75=-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 0.0005 ND
78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0005 | ND
|10061-02-6 |* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | 0.0005 ND
|79-01-6 |* Trichloroethene 0.0005 ND
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane 0.0005 ND
79-00-5 ¥ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0005 ND
10061-01-5 {* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0005 ND
|1106-75-8 | * 2-Chlorcethylvinylether | 0.001 ND
|75-25-2 # Bromoform 0.0005 ND
{127-18-4 * Tetrachlorcethene 0.0005 0.010
| 79-34-5 |* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 0.0005 ND
[108-90-7 * Chlorchenzene 0.0005 ND
[95-50-1 * ] ,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.001 ND
[541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.001 ND
1106-46-7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.001 I ND
| | % Surrogate Recover | 51-136% | 101%
ND Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit
for the method.
* A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

GC/VOA - PACE 8

Sample I.D. : 204-6852-0703 TB Anametrix I.D. : 9%%?132—05
Matrix : WATER Analyst :
Date sampled : 12/07/92 Supervisor :
bate analyzed: 12/17/92 Date released : 12/21/92
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID : HP1l4
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (mg/L) (mg/L)
74-87-3 | * Chloromethane | 0.001 | ND
74-83-9 *# Bromomethane i 0.0005 | ND
75-71-8 * Dichloredifluoromethane | 0.001 | ND
75-01-4 | # Vinyl Chloride | 0.0005 | ND
75-00-3 * Chloroethane . | 0.0005 | ND
75-09-2 * Methylene Chloride i 0.0005 i ND
75-69-4 * Trichlorofluoromethane | 0.0005 ] ND 1
75-35-4 * 1,1-Dichloroethene | 0.0005 ND
75-34-3 | * 1,1-Dichloroethane | 0.0005 ND
156-59-2 | # Cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene i 0.0005 ND
156-60-5 | * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 0.0005 ND
67-66-3 | * Chlorocform 0.0005 | ND
| 76-13-1 | # Trichlorotriflucrocethane 0.0005 ; ND
107-06-2 |* 1,2-Dichloroethane | 0.0005 ND
71-55-6 |* 1,1,1-Trichloroethane I 0.0005 ND
56-23-5 | * Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0005 ND
75-27-4 | # Bromodichloromethane 0.0005 ; ND
78-87-5 |* 1,2~-Dichloropropane 0.0005 f ND
10061-02-6 |* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0005 | ND
79-01-6 * Trichloroethene 0.0005 i ND
|124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane 0.0005 | ND
| 79-00-5 * 1,1,2-Trichloroethane I 0.0005 [ ND |
10061-01-5 |* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | 0.0005 f ND
110-75-8 * 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.001 ! ND
75-25-2 * Bromoform 0.0005 | ND
[127-18-4 * Tetrachloroethene 0.0005 ! ND
79-34-5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane 0.0005 i ND
108-50-7 * Chlorobenzene 0.0005 ! ND
95-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 0.001 I ND
541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 0.001 ] 0.014
|106-46-7 *¥ 1,4-Dichlorobenzene i 0.001 | ND
| | % Surrogate Recovery { 51-136% i 98% |
ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
* A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 204-6852-0703 FB Anametrix I.D. : 9212132-06

Matrix : WATER Analyst 2 DA

Date sampled : 12/07/92 Supervisor : 0P

Date analyzed: 12/17/92 Date released : 12/21/92

Dilution : NONE ' Instrument ID : HP14

Reporting Amount
Limit Found

| CAS # Compound Name (mg/L) (mg/L)
| 74-87-3 | * Chleoromethane | 0.001 ND
74-83-9 | * Bromomethane | 0.0005 ND
75-71-8 * Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.001 ND
| 75-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride 0.0005 ND
| 76-00-3 ¥ Chloroethane 0.0005 ND
| 75-09-2 * Methylene Chloride i 0.0005 ND
| 75-69-4 *# Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0005 ND
| 75-35-4 *¥ 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0005 ND
75-34-3 | * 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0005 ND
156-59-2 # Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 ND
156=-60-5 *# Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 ND J
|67-66-3 *# Chloroform 0.0005 ND
[76=13-1 # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.0005 ND
107-06-2 * 1,2-Dichloroethane | 0.0005 ND
71-55-6 * 1,1,1-Trichloroethane { 0.0005 ND
56-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0005 ND
75-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 0.0005 | ND
78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0005 | ND
|10061-02-6 |* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0005 ND |
| 79-01-6 *# Trichloroethene | 0.0005 ND
124-48-1 | * Dibromochloromethane i 0.0005 ND
79-00-5 |* 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ] 0.0005 ND
10061-01-5 |* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ] 0.0005 ND
[110-75-8 * 2-Chloroethylvinylether | 0.001 ND
| 75-25~2 * Bromoform ] 0.0005 ND
127-18-4 * Tetrachloroethene i 0.0005 | ND
79=-34-5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 0.0005 | ND
108-90-7 | * Chlorcbenzene | 0.0005 ND
95-50-1 |* 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 0.001 ND
541-73-1 |* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 0.001 ND
|106-46-7 | * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 0.001 ND
| | % Surrogate Recovery | 51-136% | 96%

ND : Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit
for the method.

* A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).

# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.
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ORGANTIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : VBLANK Anametrix I.D. : 10B1217HO1
Matrix : WATER Analyst : L
Date sampled : N/A Supervisor :Cib
Date analyzed: 12/17/92 Date released : 12/21/92
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID : HP14
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (mg/L) (mg/L)
| 74-87-3 | * Chloromethane ] 0.001 ND
74-83-9 | * Bromomethane | 0.0005 ND
75-71-8 * Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.001 ND
75-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride 0.0005 ND
75=-00-3 * Chloroethane 0.0005 ND
75-09-2 * Methylene Chloride 0.0005 ND
[75—-69-4 | # Trichlorofluoromethane | 0.0005 ND
| 75~35-4 |* 1,1-Dichloroethene . | 0.0005 ND
75-34-3 *# 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0005 ND ]
156-59-2 # Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0008% ND
156-60-5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 ND
67-66-3 * Chloroform 0.0005 ND |
76-13-1 # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.0005 ND |
|107-06-2 * 1,2~Dichloroethane | 0.0005 ND
| 71~56-6 |*# 1,1,1-Trichlorocethane | 0.0005 ND
56-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0005 ND
75-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 0.0005 ND
78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0005 ND
10061-02-6 |#* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0005 ND |
79-01-6 * Trichloroethene 0.0005 ND
|124-48-1 | * Dibromochloromethane 0.0005 ND
| 79-00-5 * 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0005 ND
10061-01-5 |* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0005 ND
110-75-8 * 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.001 ND
75=-25-2 * Bromoform ] 0.0005 | ND
[127-18-4 * Tetrachloroethene 0.0005 ND
|79-34-5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0005 ND
1108-90-7 * Chlorobenzene | 0.0005 ; ND
|95-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.001 ND
|541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.001 ND |
1106-46-7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 0.001 ND |
[ | % Surrogate Recovery | 51-136% | 98% |

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation linmit
for the method.

* A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).

# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : VBLANK Anametrix I.D. : 10B1218HO1
Matrix : WATER ) Analyst :
Date sampled : N/A Supervisor 0P
Date analyzed: 12/18/92 Date released 1 12/21/92
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID : HP10O
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name {mg/L) (mg/1.) |
| 74-87-3 | * Chloromethane 0.001 | ND |
74-83-9 | * Bromomethane 0.0005 | ND
75-71-8 | * Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.001 ND
75-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride - 0.0005 ND
75-00-3 * Chloroethane 0.0005 ND
75-09-2 * Methylene Chloride 1 0.0005 ND
| 75-69-4 * Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0005 ND
I 75-35-4 * 1,l-Dichloroethene 0.0005 ND
75-34-3 |* 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0005 | ND
156-59-2 # Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 i ND |
156-60-5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 ND |
167-66-3 * Chloroform | 0.0005 ND
| 76-13-1 # Trichlorotrifluoroethane | 0.0005 ND
|107-06-2 * 1,2-Dichlcroethane 0.0005 ND
71-55-6 |* 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0005 | ND
56-23~5 * Carbon Tetrachloride | 0.0005 ND
75=-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 0.0005 ND
| 78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0005 ND
|10061-02-6 |* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0005 | ND
|79-01-6 * Trichloroethene 0.0005 | ND
124-48-1 | # Dibromochloromethane 0.0005 | ND
79-00-5 * 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0005 ND
10061-01-5 |* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | 0.0005 ND
|]110~-75-8 * 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.001 ND
| 75-25-2 | * Bromoform 0.0005 ND
127-18-4 | * Tetrachloroethene 0.0005 ND }
79-34-5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0005 ND I
[|108-90-7 * Chlorcbenzene 0.0005 ND
|95-50-1 | * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.001 | ND
|541-73-1 | * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.001 | ND
|106-46-7 | * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 0.001 | ND |
i | % Surrogate Recovery | 51-136% { 98% |
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ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.

* A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).

# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.
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HALOGENATED VOLATILE RECOVERY REPORT
EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Sample I.D. : 204-6852-0703 MW-2 Anametrix I.D. :132}2132-02
Matrix : WATER Analyst L
Date sampled : 12/07/92 Supervisor :Cf
Date analyzed : 12/18/92 Date released : 12/21/92
Instrument I.D.: HP1O0
SPIKE REC REC RPD %REC
AMT. MS MS MSD MSDb LTMITS
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
FREON 113 10 8.6 86% 8.5 85% 1% 28 - 127
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 10 10.6 106% 10.4 104% 1% 47 - 119
trans-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 10 9.6 96% 9.2 22% 4% 46 - 112
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 10 i0.3 103% 10.8 108% -5% 57 - 124
Cis-1,2-DICHLOROCETHENE 10 11.9 119% 12.8 128% -7% 70 - 139
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 10 11.8 118% 10.8 108% 8% 57 = 125
TRICHILOROETHENE i0 9.2 92% 9.0 20% 2% 61 - 133
TETRACHLOROETHENE io0 7.4 74% 8.3 83% -12% 61 - 132
CHLOROBENZENE 10 8.4 84% 10.2 102% -20% 81 - 120
1,3-DICHI.OROBENZENE 10 8.1 81% 7.9 79% 2% 56 - 113
1,4-DICHIL.CROBENZENE 10 9.2 92% 9.8 98% -6% 62 - 119
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 8.9 89% 9.1 91% -1% 69 - 116

* Limits based on data generated by Anametrix, Inc., September 1992.
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Project/Case : LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : W0121792
Matrix : WATER Analyst 2 A
SDG/Batch : N/A Supervisor : CP
Date analyzed : 12/17/92 : Instrument I.D.: HP14
SPIKE AMOUNT PERCENT %RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERED RECOVERY LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L)
FREON 113 10 9.8 98% 34 - 128
1,1-DICHLOROCETHENE 10 9.5 95% 63 - 133
trans-1, 2-~-DICHLOROETHENE 10 9.4 94% 55 = 145
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 10 10.0 100% 49 - 121
cis~-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 10 8.6 86% 66 — 168
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 10 10.4 104% 72 — 143
TRICHLOROETHENE 10 8.8 88% 63 - 147
TETRACHLOROETHENE 10 8.4 84% 60 - 133
CHIL.OROCBENZENE 10 9.7 97% 70 - 148
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 7.6 76% 49 - 139
1,4~-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 8.3 83% 70 - 133
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 8.4 84% 69 - 140
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* Limits based on data generated by Anametrix, Inc., August, 1992.
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Project/Case : LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. :IHP121892
Matrix : WATER Analyst : L
SDG/Batch : N/A Supervisor P
Date analyzed : 12/18/92 Instrument I.D.: HP10
SPIKE AMOUNT PERCENT %¥RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERED RECOVERY LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L)
FREON 113 10 8.5 85% 34 ~ 128
1,1-DICHIL.OROETHENE 10 10.4 104% 63 ~ 133
trans-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE 10 9.2 92% b5 - 145
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 10 10.8 108% 49 - 121
¢is-1,2-DICHLORCETHENE 10 iz.8 128% 66 — 168
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 10 10.8 108% 72 = 143
TRICHLOROETHENE 10 9.0 20% 63 - 147
TETRACHLOROETHENE 10 8.3 83% 60 - 133
CHLOROBENZENE 10 10.2 102% 70 -~ 148
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 7.9 79% 49 - 139
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 9.8 98% 70 - 133
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 2.1 91% 69 - 140

* Limits based on data generated by Anametrix, Inc., August, 1992.
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # 9212132
EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received 12/08/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID 204-6852-0703
SAN JOSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-BS813
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9212132- 1 MW-1 WATER 12/07/92 TPHg/BTEX
[ 9212132- 2 I MW-2 | WATER ] 12/07/92 | TPHy /BTEX
! 9212132~ 3 | MW-3 | WATER | 12/07/92 ! TPHg /BTEX
| 9212132- 4 | MW-2D | WATER | 12/07/92 l TPHg /BTEX |
| 9212132~ 5 I TB | WATER | 12707792 | TPHg /BTEX !
I 9212132- 6 | FB I WATER | 12/07/92 | TPHg/BTEX 1
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9212132

EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 12/08/92

1938 JUNCTION AVE. Proiject ID : 204-6852-0703

SAN JOSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

[ ‘f/u/uwf? !Q..)z-dé.,wu/\ R I e cJ{'i-—-tf-tzﬂcL Hlen 1A S

Departmertt Supervisor Date Chemist Date
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
Anametrix W.0.: 9212132 Project Number : 204-6852-0703
Matrix : WATER ' Date Released : 12/15/92
Date Sampled : 12/07/92

Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit MW-1 Mw-2 MwW-3 MW-2D TB
COMPOUNDS {mg/L) =01 -02 -03 -04 =05
Benzene 0.0005 ND 0.0015 ND 0.0017 ND
Toluene 0.0005 0.0008 0.0013 ND 0.0010 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 ND 0.0095 ND 0.013 ND
Total Xylenes ¢.0005 0.0012 0.0099 0.0005 0.012 ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.050 0.068 0.24 0.052 0.32 0.059
% Surrogate Recovery 113% 101% 108% 101% 125%
Instrument I.D. HP4 Hrp4 HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Analyzed 12/10/92 12/10/92 12/10/92 12/10/92 12/10/92
RIMF 1 1 1 1 1

i T — T — T T Sk o e i . T — . . T — . ] ————— T — T — T ——— ————— —— ———

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg ~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.
RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobhenzene
recovery are 53-147%.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
7 o > o J ' 2 V9
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Analyst Date Supervisor Date
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9212132 Project Number : 204-6852-0703
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 12/15/92
Date Sampled : 12/07/92

Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.#

Limit FB BEDI1OO0O1E3

COMPOUNDS (mg/L) -06 BLANK
Benzene 0.0005 ND ND
Toluene 0.0005% ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.0005 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.050 ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 110% 115%
Instrument I.D. HP4 HP4

Date Analyzed 12/10/92 12710792
RLMF 1 1

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Methed 5030.
RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

BTEX

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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Analyst Date SuUpervisgor Date
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TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : LCSW1210
Matrix : WATER Analyst : LS
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor e
Date Analyzed : 12/10/92 Date Released : 12/16/92

Instrument I.D.: HP4

SPIKE REC $REC % REC
AMT, LCS LCS LIMITS
COMPOUND (mg /L) (mg/L)
GASOLINE 0.50 0.50 100% 56-116
SURROGATE 93% ) 53-147

L A S S S R R L Sl Sl e T —————— A — T T T e T — ———— —— — — —" Rl ol do. Ao o . o . T T i Bt S o

* Quality control established by Anametrix, Inc.
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